

# The Belfast Gazette Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs., and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ozs., except in the case of Canada. to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

### FRIDAY, JANUARY 30, 1931.

Office of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, Belfast,

27th January, 1931.

A meeting of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland was held to-day, at which the following were present:---

The Right Honourable The Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland.

The Right Honourable Lord Justice Andrews. The Right Honourable Lord Justice Best.

The Right Honourable Mr. Justice Brown.

Colonel The Right Honourable R. D. Perceval-Maxwell.

The Right Honourable William Moore, Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, and Colonel The Right Honourable R. D. Perceval-Maxwell were sworn as Lords Justices for the Government of Northern Ireland during the absence of His Grace the Governor.

> C. H. BLACKMORE, Clerk of the Council.

Office of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland,

Belfast. 30th January, 1931.

#### SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE (IRELAND), ACT, 1877.

NOTICE is hereby given, under Section 1 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that after the expiration of at least 40 days from this date it is proposed to submit to His Grace the Governor and the Privy Council of Northern Ireland Rules of Court amending Rule 8 (1) of Order LXXIV of the Rules of the Supreme Court (Ireland), 1905, in respect of their application to Northern Ireland.

Copies of the Draft Rules may be obtained |

at the Office of the Secretary to the Supreme Court of Judicature of Northern Ireland, Law Courts, Belfast.

C. H. BLACKMORE, Clerk of the Council.

#### NOTICE.

By Writ of Supersedeas, dated 13th January, 1931, Mr. Robert John Campbell, of Ballygawley, County Tyrone, has been superseded from further acting in the office of Justice of the Peace.

## MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT, 1926. MARKING OF IMPORTED BUTTER.

The Public Inquiry into the application for an Order in Council under the Merchandise Marks Act, 1926, to require the marking of imported butter (including blends of butter consisting of or containing imported butter) with an indication of origin will be continued on 3rd, 4th and (if necessary) 5th February, 1931, in Room 104 at 10 Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1., at 10-30 a.m. on each day.

Any communication with regard to the matter should be addressed to the Secretary of the Standing Committee, Mr. H. J. Johns, 10 Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.

## THE NORTHERN ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY, LIMITED.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL ORDER under Section 26 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1919.

NOTICE is hereby given that printed copies of the Draft Order in above matter may be obtained at the Office of the undersigned.

are regulired.

. . .- .. .